
i

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA

Membership: Councillor Carter (Chairman)
Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors (EHDC) 
Glass, Evans and Noble

Councillors (HBC) 
Weeks, Branson, Lenaghan, Perry and 
Wade 

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

28 November 2017

Contact Officer: Jack Caine (HBC)/Harriet Freeborn (EHDC) 023 92446230/01730 234098
Email:  jack.caine@havant.gov.uk/James.harris@easthants.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  

To approve the Minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Human 
Resources Committee held on the 4th July 2017

 

1 - 4

3 Declarations of Interests  

4 Chairman's Report  

5 Reviewed Equality Policy  5 - 18

6 Strategic HR and OD function  Verbal 
Report

7 Strategic HR and OD Update  

Update on current work and future planned work

To Follow

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee

Date: Wednesday 6 December 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Havant Borough Council, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre 
Road, Havant, Hants PO9 2AX



ii

 

8 EHDC Recruitment Procedure  

Adoption of Disability Confident Scheme and Guaranteed 
Interview Scheme for Veterans

 

To Follow

9 Councillor Competency Framework  To Follow



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

T
[...]
if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v





1
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

4 July 2017

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 4 July 2017

Present 

Councillor: K Carter (Chairman)

Councillors: Branson, A Glass, Lenaghan, Lloyd, Perry and Wade

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Noble, Wade and Weeks.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

3. Chairman's Announcements

4. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

5. Human Resources Panel 

RESOLVED that the following Councillors be appointed to sit on Appeals 
Panels to hear appeals against dismissal and Grievances in accordance with 
both Councils’ Constitution:

(A) EHDC – Councillor K Carter
(B) HBC – Councillor J Perry

6. Organisational Development Action Plan 

The Committee received a report giving an overview of the Organisational 
Development (OD) Action Plan which had been developed taking into account 
the strategic aims of both Councils and the key deliverables over the next 12 
months.

The Committee was particularly keen to learn about the training programme in 
place over the coming months, focusing on developing managers’ commercial 
and business skills to improve organisational performance in the context of a 
‘self-service’ environment in the lead up to the outsourcing of the HR, finance 
and other Council functions later in the year.  Officers took on board a 
suggestion by members of the Committee that this new approach be embedded 
within the performance management framework going forward.

RESOLVED 



2
 Joint Human Resources Committee

4 July 2017

(1) that the content of the report be noted; and

(2) that the Committee receives an overview of progress at its next meeting 
and, in particular, delivery of the Business Skills Training Programme.

7. Culture Change Programme 

The Committee received a report providing an overview of the Culture Change 
Programme for EHDC and HBC.  The Committee was advised that the Culture 
Change Programme was an organisational development intervention designed 
to generate organisational cultures which matched the future strategies of the 
Council.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

8. Revisions to the suite of key HR Policies and Procedures 

The Committee received a report giving an overview of the revisions to the 
suites of key HR policies and procedures prior to the outsourcing of the HR 
administration and advice service to CAPITA in October 2017 for EHDC and 
HBC.

The Committee was reminded that the terms of reference of the Joint HR 
Committee enabled it to adopt the policies set out in the appendices to the 
report without reference to full Council.

RESOLVED that the amended policies be approved and adopted.

9. Councillor Development 

The Committee received a report providing an overview of Councillor Training 
and Development at both HBC and EHDC, designed to support Councillors in 
their role and in line with the Council’s adopted Councillor Development 
Strategy.  

The Committee was pleased to note the work being done by both Councils’ 
Councillor Development Panels to develop and promote a training programme 
for Councillors focusing on the training needs identified by Councillors 
themselves.  The Committee also received an update on the work being done 
by the two Panels to take forward each Council’s bid for Charter for Elected 
Member Development accreditation.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

10. Fit for Future Programme 

The Committee received a brief update on the Fit for Future Programme 
focusing on developing business and commercial skills across both 
organisations, with an interactive demonstration to be given to the Committee 



3
 Joint Human Resources Committee

4 July 2017

at its next meeting.  In the meantime, a link to the Council’s intranet page would 
be forwarded to members of the Committee for their information.

RESOLVED that the update be noted and that the Committee receives an 
interactive demonstration at its next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.17 pm





NON EXEMPT

             

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL/HAVANT BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 Dec 2017

Reviewed Equality Policy 
Report by the Customer Inclusion Adviser

FOR APPROVAL

Key Decision: N/A

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Joint Human Resources Committee with an overview of 
the revisions to the Comprehensive Equality Policy.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Joint HR Committee recommend the changes for approval by the 
Cabinets of East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Councils maintain an overarching Equality Policy that covers employment, 
service provision, working in partnership and community leadership. The policy 
reflects the Councils commitment to the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and 
has been revised and streamlined to ensure roles and responsibilities are clearer 
with a greater emphasis on outsourcing employment and service provision. 
Revisions also include new Duties that have been recently placed upon the 
Councils.

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 Changes have been made to the following key areas of the policy:

References to HR have been removed and replaced with “the Council”
Language has been simplified
Roles and responsibilities have been made clearer
Gender Pay Gap Reporting has been included
Due regard to the PSED rather than specifically Equality Impact Assessments
More robust policy for contractors/partners
The Inclusion of supporting schemes (for example the Disability Confident 
Scheme)
Clearer policy for the use of customer insight and engagement 
A clear warning of potential disciplinary action for failing to comply.



NON EXEMPT

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: 
No additional resources have been identified.

5.2 Legal:
The Councils are required to remain compliant to the Equality Act 2010 and the 
Public Sector Equality Duty.

5.3 Strategy:
The adoption of this revised policy supports the Councils commitment to public 
service excellence and equality.

5.4 Risks: (Environmental, Health & Safety and Customer Access Impact 
Assessment)
This can be found under IIA 5.7 below.

5.5 Communications: 
The revised policy will be communicated to all staff, partners and Councillors  
and training and support will be provided.

5.6 For the Community:
This can be found under IIA 5.7 below

5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 
concluded the following:
No negative impacts have been identified as a result of this assessment.

Positive impacts identified include:

Health and Wellbeing
Protects and improves the Health & Wellbeing of the community (both staff and 
wider community)

Equality
Ensures it does not disadvantage any individuals on the basis of age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage/civil partnership, maternity/pregnancy, race, 
religion/belief, sex or sexual orientation.
Advances equality of opportunity between those who share the characteristics in 
and those who do not.
Promotes a vibrant, inclusive and cohesive community by: 

Minutes of the meeting


1
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

6 December 2017

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 6 December 2017

Present 

Councillor Carter (Chairman)

Councillors 

East Hampshire District Council: Councillor Glass 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors Branson and Perry

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lloyd, Evans, Noble, Weeks 
and Lenaghan.

2 MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Human 
Resources Committee be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest from members present relating to 
matters on the agenda.

4 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Chairman advised there was nothing to report at the time.

5 REVIEWED EQUALITY POLICY 

The Committee received a report from the Customer Inclusion Adviser 
outlining a reviewed equality policy for both Havant Borough Council and 
East Hampshire District Council.

Officers advised the following points in the updated policy:
 Simplified language
 Clearer roles and responsibilities
 More robust policy for contractors/partners
 Due regard to the PSED.



2
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

6 December 2017

In response to questions raised by the committee it was advised that neither 
Council declared themselves as a living wage employer, however the 
minimum salary for any member of staff was above the National Minimum 
Wage.

The committee were supportive of an inclusive, fully encompassing equality 
policy that included opportunities for all vulnerable people. It was therefore

RECOMMENDED that the Reviewed Equality Policy be approved by the 
Cabinets of East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council. 

6 STRATEGIC HR AND OD FUNCTION 

The Head of Organisational Development gave a verbal update to the 
committee regarding the work on Strategic HR and Organisational 
Development. The following key points were discussed:

 Update following the HR advisory and administration function 
relocation

 Outline of the work of the Strategic HR team
 Discussion of the work programme for strategic HR for 2018/19

The committee discussed the work of the OD and Strategic HR function and 
endorsed the Councils’ seizing any opportunities to deliver strategic HR work 
to other organisations and praised the business-like approach to 
organisational development.

The Committee thanked officers for the informative update.

7 STRATEGIC HR AND OD UPDATE 

The Committee considered the written report regarding the Strategic HR 
and OD Update.

The key details of the report discussed:
 Executive Coaching
 Skills Programme
 Stress Survey
 Employee Engagement
 Leadership conference.

It was outlined how the purpose of Strategic HR and OD was to support the 
skills programme in order to develop managers and team leaders at both 
Councils. This focus was to streamline the transition to Operational HR 
services being delivered by Capita.



3

Joint Human Resources Committee (6.12.17)

It was also advised that Business and Commercial skills training would be 
delivered in house and officers were confident that relevant Heads of 
Service would successfully deliver this.

The Committee agreed that both Culture Change and Inward Skills 
Investment was positive for the Council as a more commercial entity.

The contents of the Officer’s report were noted.

8 EHDC RECRUITMENT PROCEDURE 

The Committee received the written report from the HR Business Partner 
with a recommendation to approve the updated East Hampshire District 
Council recruitment procedure.

In response to questions from the committee, officers advised that the 
update had already been adopted by HBC and if approved, this would 
create a unified approach across both authorities.

RESOLVED that the EHDC recruitment procedure be approved.

9 COUNCILLOR COMPETENCY FRAMEWORK 

The committee considered the Councillor competency framework and its 
suitability for both authorities.

Officers outlined the purpose of the framework and drew specific attention to 
the following points:

 The purpose of the updated framework was to make it easier to 
implement

 Commitment statements are easier to digest and apply
 The statements were simple and direct, outlining the expected 

behaviours of councillors

The  committee agreed with the simple, common-sense approach and were 
content with the framework. It was therefore

RESOLVED that the Councillor competency framework be approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am

……………………………….

Chairman


